
  
 

 

County of Prince George, Virginia  
 “A global community where families thrive and businesses prosper” 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
Regular Meeting 

September 16, 2019 

6:30 p.m. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 

Chairman Charles Leonard called to order the Prince George County Board of Zoning 

Appeals meeting on Monday, September 16, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. in the Board Room, in the 

County Administration Building, Third Floor, 6602 Courts Drive, Prince George, 

Virginia, 23875. 

 
II. ATTENDANCE 

             

            The following members responded to Roll Call:  

             

             Mr. William D. Kreider – Present 

             Mrs. Erma R. Brown– Present 

             Chairman Charles D. Leonard– Present 

             Mrs. Linda E. McAllister – Present 

             Vice-Chairwoman Carol Dois Woodward – Present 

 

Also present were: Horace Wade, Planner, Tim Graves, Planner and Missy Greaves-

Smith, Administrative Support Specialist   

 

III.  INVOCATION 

 

Mr. Floyd Brown, Sr. provided the Invocation.  

 

IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE U. S. FLAG 

 

Mr. Kreider led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag. 

V.  MEETING MINUTES 

Chairman Leonard asked that the BZA members review the April 17, 2019 meeting 

minutes and requested a motion of approval.  A motion was then made by Vice-

Chairwoman Woodward and seconded by Mrs. Brown.  Roll was called on the motion.  
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 Roll call vote on the motion: 

In Favor: (4) Woodward, Brown, McAllister and Leonard   

Opposed: (0) Absent: (0)   Abstain: (1) Kreider 

 

VI.      NEW BUSINESS – Public Hearings 

  

 Mr. Graves presented to the Board the following information: 

 

VARIANCE VAR-19-03: Request of Beacon Towers (for AT&T) for a one-hundred 

sixty four (164) foot Variance to the thirty five (35) foot height limitation per § 90-111 of 

the Prince George County Zoning Ordinance to construct a 199-foot communications 

tower on a R-A, Residential-Agricultural-zoned parcel. The property is located on the 

north side of West Quaker Road and on the west side of Prince George Drive, and is 

identified as Tax Map 350(0A)00-044-0. The Comprehensive Plan calls for Residential 

use. 

 

Mr. Graves reviewed with the Board that: 

 Beacon Towers (AT&T) is proposing to construct a 195’ monopole 

communications tower that includes a 4’ lightning rod for an overall tower height 

of 199’ AGL. The monopole tower will be enclosed within a secure 100’ x 100’ 

fenced compound area containing the associated radio equipment, electric and 

fiber optic connections and an emergency backup power generator.  Access to this 

communications facility will be provided by constructing a 12’ gravel access road 

from Prince George Drive to serve this land use.   

 Beacon Towers (AT&T) is requesting a one hundred sixty-four (164) foot height 

Variance to the permitted thirty-five (35) foot height limit to permit a monopole 

communications tower up to one hundred ninety-nine (199) feet in a R-A, 

Residential Agricultural Zoning District. 

 The requested variance would be required in order for the applicant to build the 

tower in compliance with the County Zoning Ordinance. 

 The Special Exception for this case was approved by the BOS on August 13, 

2019.  There was a Balloon Test and a Community Meeting conducted for this 

project. County staff has not received any comments or concerns from the public 

on variance request for the proposed communications tower.  

 

Mr. Graves reviewed the staff review findings for each of the Variance Criteria for the 

Board of Zoning Appeals, from Sec. 90-985 – Powers and duties generally: 

 

(2) To grant upon appeal or original application in specific cases a variance as defined 

in Code of Virginia, § 15.2-2201, 1950 as amended; the burden of proof shall be on the 

applicant for a variance to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his application 

meets the standard for a variance as defined in Virginia Code § 15.2-2201, 1950, as 

amended and the criteria set out in Virginia Code § 15.2-2309, 1950, as amended. 

a) A variance shall be granted if: 
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1.  The evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of an ordinance 

relating to planning, subdivision of land or zoning would unreasonably restrict 

the utilization of the property 

 

The strict application of the terms of the ordinance related to maximum permitted height 

in the R-A district would unreasonably restrict the use of the property. The structure 

would not currently be permitted in the R-A zoning classification without a variance from 

the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

  
or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical 

condition relating to the property or improvements on the property at the time of the 

effective date of the planning, subdivision of land or zoning ordinance, or alleviate a 

hardship by granting a reasonable modification to a property or improvements on the 

property requested by, or on behalf of, a person with a disability; and  

 

2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 

faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; and 

 

The property owner acquired the property in good faith, not specifically for the purposes 

of building a cell tower, as the property is a large parcel with one single family dwelling 

surrounded by agricultural use. The petitioner did not create the hardship as the height 

regulation throughout the R-A Residential Agricultural Zoning District is limited to 

thirty-five (35) feet in height. 

 

3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area; and 

 

The proposed telecommunications tower will not adversely affect the health, safety, or 

welfare of the surrounding property owners. The increased wireless coverage and 

enhanced services from the tower will benefit county citizens and visitors in the area. 

 

4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring 

a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to 

be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance; and 

 

The property is not of a recurring enough nature to warrant an ordinance amendment, nor 

was an amendment for communications towers reasonably practicable as of the time of 

review. 

 

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 

on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and 

 

The granting of a height variance sought by the applicant would not result in a use that is 

not otherwise permitted on the property, and would not change the zoning classification 

of the property. On August 13, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved a Special 

Exception with conditions for a telecommunications tower land use as authorized by the 

local governing body. 
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6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through an 

administrative variance, special exception or modification of the applicable 

ordinance.  

 The relief or remedy is not available through administrative variance. (The 

administrator is not authorized to grant variances of height.) 

 The relief or remedy is not available through special exception. (The height of 

the structure is not addressed within the special exception process.) 

 The relief or remedy is not available through modification of the applicable 

ordinance. (At the time of review, an ordinance change is not available to 

allow the requested height.) 

 

Staff recommends Approval of the height variance request for a one hundred ninety-nine 

(199) foot communications tower. A variance is necessary to bring the proposed tower 

use into conformance with the thirty-five (35) foot height requirement in the R-A zoning 

district.  

  

Special Exception Case 19-03 was Recommended for Approval by the Planning 

Commission, and then by the Board of Supervisors, with the recommended conditions. If 

the requested height variance is granted, the petitioner would proceed with filing for 

Administrative Site Plan Approval to construct the proposed tower, and the County and 

VDOT would review the site plans prior to approval. 

 

Public Hearing: 

Chairman Leonard opened the Public Hearing at 6:40 p.m. to anyone with questions or 

comments on this matter.   

 

Jonathan Yates, attorney for the applicant, thanked the County and the staff for all of 

their help and support.  He stated he would be available if the Board had any questions or 

comments. 

 

Chairman Leonard asked if there was anyone else who wished to speak during the Public 

Hearing.  With no one coming forward, Chairman Leonard closed the Public Hearing at 

6:42 p.m.  

 

Chairman Leonard questioned the Board if they had any comments or concerns, if not he 

would entertain a motion.  Mrs. McAllister made a motion to approve VARIANCE 

VAR-19-03, request of Beacon Towers (for AT&T) for a one-hundred sixty four (164) 

foot Variance to the thirty five (35) foot height limitation per § 90-111 of the Prince 

George County Zoning Ordinance to construct a 199-foot communications tower.  This 

motion was then seconded by Vice-Chairwoman Woodward.  Roll was called on the 

motion. 

 

Roll call vote on the motion: 

In Favor: (5) Woodward, Brown, McAllister, Kreider and Leonard   

Opposed: (0) Absent: (0)   Abstain: (0) 
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VII.     COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 Mr. Wade made the following communication comments: 

  

a. Actions of the Planning Commission:  August 22, 2019 

 

 Bland Assembly Hall - recommended approval 

 Ordinance Amendment for SCM - recommended approval 

 Rezoning for SCM - recommended approval 

 

b. Actions of the Board of Supervisors:  September 10, 2019 

 

 Bland Assembly Hall – Approved 

 Ordinance Amendment for SCM – Approved 

 Rezoning for SCM – Approved 

 PUD – to add food truck to Proud Momma’s (Oaklawn Blvd.) - 

Approved 

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

A motion was made by Mrs. Brown, and was seconded by Mr. Kreider to adjourn the 

Board of Zoning Appeals meeting at 6:46 p.m.  Roll was called on the motion. 

 

Roll call vote on the motion: 

In Favor: (5) Woodward, Brown, McAllister, Kreider and Leonard   

Opposed: (0) Absent: (0)   Abstain: (0) 
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